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IN RE: PETITION FOR VARIANCE * BEFORE THE
N/W side of Holly Neck Road, 515" W
centerline of Goff Road * DEPUTY ZONING COMMISSIONER
15th Election District
7th Councilmanic District * OF BALTIMORE COUNTY
(85 Holly Neck Road)
* CASE NO. 01-428-A
Mark Dickerson, Legal Owner
and *
Mark & Tina Lure, Contract Purchasers
Petitioners *

# % % % ok % ok ok ok % ko Kk &

FINDINGS OF FACT AND CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

This matter comes before this Deputy Zoning Commissioner as a Petition for Variance
filed by the legal owner of the subject property, Mark Dickerson and the contract purchasers,
Mark and Tina Lure. The Petitioners are requesting a variance for property located at 85 Holly
Neck Road, which property is located in the Essex area of Baltimore County. The subject
property is zoned RC 5. The variance request is from Section 1A404.3.B.2 of the Baltimore
County Zoning Regulations (B.C.Z.R.), to allow a side yard setback of 24 fi. for a single-family

dwelling in lieu of the minimum required 50 ft.
Appearing at the hearing on behalf of the variance request were Mark and Tina Lure and
their builder, Buck Jones.

Testimony and evidence indicated that the property, which is the subject of this variance
vequest, consists of 1.18 acres, more or less, zoned RC 5. The subject propesty is unimproved at
this time. The Petitioner is interested in constructing a single-family dwelling on the property

E consistent with Petitioners® Exhibit No. 2, the site plan submitted into evidence. As a result of

wetland buffers that exist on this property, the house had to be situated in an area which leaves a

side yard setback of 24 ft. In order to proceed with the construction of the home and to avoid

. infringing upon the wetland buffers, the variance request is necessary.




After considering the testimony and evidence offered at the hearing before me and the
lack of opposition, I find that the variance request should be granted.
An area variance may be granted where strict application of the zoning regulations would

cause practical difficulty to Pefitioners and their property. McLean v. Soley, 270 Md. 208

(1973). To prove practical difficulty for an area variance, the Petitioners must meet the
following:

1) whether strict compliance with requirement would unreasonably prevent the use of
the property for a permitted purpose or render conformance unnecessarily
burdensome;

2) whether a grant of the variance would do a substantial justice to the applicant as well
as other property owners in the district or whether a lesser relaxation than that

applied for would give sufficient relief; and,

3) whether relief can be granted in such fashion that the spirit of the ordinance will be
observed and public safety and welfare secured.

Anderson v. Bd. Of Appeals, Town of Chesapeake Beach, 22 Md. App. 28 (1974).

After due consideration of the testimony and evidence presented, it is clear that practical
difficulty or unreasonable hardship will result if the variance is not granted. It has been
established that special circumstances or conditions exist that are peculiar to the property which
is the subject of this request and that the requirements from which the Petitioners seek relief will
unduly restrict the use of the land due to the special conditions unique to this particular parcel.
In addition, the relief requested will not cause any injury to the public health, safety or general
welfare, and meets the spirit and intent of the B.C.Z.R.

Pursuant to the advertisement, posting of the property, and public hearing on this Petition
held, and after considering the testimony and evidence offered by the Petitioners, I find that the

Petitioners’ variance request should be granted.
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THEREFORE, IT 1S ORDERED this 13%@/ of June, 2001, by this Deputy Zoning

Commissioner, that the variance requested by Petitioners pursuant to Section 1A04.3.B.2 of the

Baltimore County Zoning Regulations (B.C.Z.R.), to allow a side yard setback of 24 ft. for a

single-family dwelling in lieu of the minimum required 50 ft., be and is hereby GRANTED,

subject, however, to the following restriction which is a condition precedent to the relief granted

herein:

1) The Petitioners may apply for their permit and be granted same upon receipt of this

TMK:raj

Order; however, Petitioners are hereby made aware that proceeding at this time is at
their own risk until such time as the 30 day appellate process from this Order has
expired. If, for whatever reason, this Order is reversed, the Petitioners would be
required to return, and be responsible for returning, said property to its original

sVl oo

TIMOTHY M{ KOTROCO
DEPUTY ZONING COMMISSIONER
FOR BALTIMORE COUNTY
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Suite 405, County Courts Bldg.

Balt%more County 401 Bosley Avenue
Zoning Commissioner Towson, Maryland 21204
410-887-4386

Fax: 410-887-3468

June 13, 2001

Mr, Buck Jones
500 Vogts Lane
Baltimore, Maryland 21221

Re: Petition for Variance
Case No. 01-428-A
Property: 85 Holly Neck Road

Dear Mr. Jones:

Enclosed please find the decision rendered in the above-captioned case. The Petition for
Variance has been granted in accordance with the enclosed Order.

In the event the decision rendered is unfavorable to any party, please be advised that any
party may file an appeal within thirty (30) days from the date of the Order to the Department of
Permits and Development Management. If you require additional information conceming filing
an appeal, please feel free to contact our appeals clerk at 410-887-3391.

Very truly yours,

el oo

Timothy M. Kotroco
Deputy Zoning Commissioner

TMK:raj

Enclosure

¢:  Mr. Mark Dickerson Mr. & Mrs, Mark Lure
2042 Poplar Road 733 Crosby Road
Baltimore, MD 21221 Baltimore, MD 21228

‘I% Census 2000 *% For You, For Baltimore County *% Census 2000

f"‘g':g;g;gggv;g;;gn* Come visit the County's Website at www.co.ba.md.us



SOEVED FOR FILING
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Caa oL, &cs,
Petition for Yariance

to the Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County

for the property located at 1ot 155 & Pt 8F Holly Neck Rd
which is presently zoned _R.C.5

This Petition shall be filed with the Department of Permits and Develo
owner(s) of the property situate in Baltimore Counrz
made a pan hereof, hereby petition for a Variance fr

lits Velopment Management. The undersigned. legs
and which is described In the description and plat attached hereto arc
om Section(s) s Ho4. 3. B.=,.

dtdé?///»z}) /l’:\? //(’L/?K 754, & buez s ep F¥DR crinm )“ﬁd?uxnéd( 5,_&%‘

of the Zoning Regulations of Baltimore County, to the zoning faw of Baltimore County, for the following reasons’ (incicaie
hargship or practical difficulty)Phere are environmental and elevation restraints

that are particular to this'property, to deny this wvariance will
deem the property unusable.

Property 1s to be posted and advertised as prescribed by the zoning regulations.
| or we, agree lo pay expenses of above Variance, advertising, posting, etc. and further a?
t

: ree lo and are lo be bounded by the zor ~;
requlations and resinclions of Bakimore County adopted pursuant to the zoning law for Ba

imore County

I/We do solemnly declare and affirm, under the penaltes of
. perjury, that l/we are the legal owner(s) of the property wn.cn
is the subject of this Pelition.

LofyB/o!
)

ntract Pur rilessee; Legal Qwner(s):
Mark & Tina Lure Mark Dickerson
Name - Type of Print Name - Type ¢f Print "
% . ?L)W KM Ay s A s
Signature ™ Signalure -
733 Crosby Rd 410-788-0935
Adaress 7 Telephons No. Nams - Type or Print
Baltimore Md 21228 X
City Slatg Zip Code Signature
Attorney For Petitioner: 2048 frolar  Rd 410-687-6868
Address Telephone ANz
Baltimore, Md 21221
Name . Type or Print City State . ZipCzoe
Representative to he Contacted:
Sighature
Buck Jones
Comqany / Name
500 Vogts Lane 410-574-9337
Aadrerss Telephone No, Addrass Telephone A2
Baltimore, Md 212213
C ity State Zip Code City State ZipCeze
‘ OFFICE USE ONLY .
£
No. 50/ 7 ESTIMATED LENGTH OF HEARING _Z_:”é .
e No. — YR~
N 2 ; “ UNAVAILABLE F HEARING
. , Reviewed By <~ _Date ey
145198

Date

:-‘)}&‘
L]
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ZONING DESCRIPTION

ZONING DESCRIPTION FOR:__ LOT 155 & PT, 8% HOLLY NECK ROAD

BEGINNING AT A POINT ON THE NORTH WEST SIDE OF
HOLLY NECK ROAD WHICH IS 30
WIDE AT THE DISTANCE OF ___ 515! WEST OF THE

CENTERLINE OF THE NEAREST IMPROVED INTERSECTING STREET ___GOFF ROAD

WHICH IS 30 WIDE. *BEING LOT #_155 & PT. 8B

BLOCK ., SECTION #_________IN THE SUBDIVISION OF CEDAR BEACH

AS RECORDED IN BALTIMORE COUNTY PLATBOOK # 13 ,FOLIO#___ 59

CONTAINING 51,400 - ALSO KNOWN AS HOLLY NECKROAD

AND LOCATED IN THE _15 ELECTION DISTRICT, _7 COUNCILMANIC DISTRICT,

7
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" The Zoning Comenissioner.
\of  Balimore _Gounty, by
authority of the Zoning Act

| "y ol 3 CERTIFICATE OF PUBLICATION

public hearing in. Towson
-| Marylang on the pioperty
iidentified herein as follows’

Case: # 01-4§%—‘A - i
85 Holly Neck Road Lot 155 \ ‘
1 N side Holly Neck Road, 5S4 , 20D
§| 515" W centetline Golf Road I l
1 15th Election District . .
L 7tr Councilmanic District THIS 1S TO CERTIFY, that the annexed advertisement was published
Legal Qumer(s) Mark Dick-
erson = . . . . .
Variance: fo .alow a in the following weekly newspaper published in Baltimore County, Md.,,
sweyard setback of 24 feet
(fof a-proposed dwellng) in . 1
fiew of the minimum re- once in each of
. quireda0 'f;ei. o
Hearing: Monday, suee 11, { l
2001 a1 9:00 a.m. in Room on_Si2¢t] 200
| 407, County Couris. Build- i 1
ing, 401 Bosley Aventie.

. - NOTICEDFZORMG . ( }:

successive weeks, the first publication appearing

LAWRENGE E. SCHMIDT - ;& The Jeffersonian
é‘é‘lf“g Gpgtm[ssioner for
imore County .
_ NOTES: (1) Hearings are (3 Arbutus Times
Handicapped Accessible; for [ Catonsville Times

spetial  accommodations

Please Contact the Zoning

Commissoners Offes at {3 Towson Times

(4%0) 887-4386. . - . .

(2}} For ';.fI]formatip_n %c}n-' D megs Mills Times
cerning  the: Filel, andfor

Hearing, Contact the Zoring [ NE Booster/Reporter

gggfw Office at {410 887-
| Gaimay24 1 CHTOB76

1 North County News

N Uit —

| EGAL ADVERTISING




CERTIFICATE OF'—”OSTING

e ‘jmhl

RE. Case No . 0//425”‘01

Petitioner. Deveioper JOU%’]fm}_/
LUNE
Date of Hearing/Cicsing é////o ]

Bz umere County Deparniment of
Permits and Development Management

it? Fax Note 7671 [Date ol
Co 1ty Office Building, Room 111 r ! £ 1naqes
11 West Chesapeake Avenue . JDQQO?/[ BEITY I OVFEFE
Tc\\son NMD 21204 oo zotd ik COMMISH]S
Phone #(Y i :%‘)3}‘ Phone#@w
Attention' Ms Guwendolvn Stephens Faxt B8 Ateb ok od B4
Lad:zs and Gentliemen

This letter is to centify uncer the penalties of perjury that the necessany wign(s) required by Jaw
were posted conssicuously on the property located at _ (oI55 - Morcy Mecy AP
T

(o NSITE )
N
The sign{s) were posted on 5/Z§/0 f
( Month, Day, Year)
Sincerely,
- é R
QQQMJ“%CMZQ%“ /2/¢ ]
10N|NG (Signature of Si m Po&‘/‘r Dziad
fs
y PATRICK M. C'KEEFE
THE ZCKING CUMWSSIOI:EII ) {Pr::"e:' \.E"“CJ -

DL PENNY LANE
(-*dd‘cu}

HUNT \/ALL.EY MD.ZEEC

{Cuy, State, Zip Coze'
410-4€6- 5366 cm o iosEET

{
(T a amhee :
(le.epncre Noumber

Y Lbge
‘ /55

LI RO RECKED -l 1)
o Z2 RIS 7

- 478



DEPARTMENT%F PERMITS AND DEVELOF&ENT MANAGEMENT
ZONING REVIEW ’

ADVERTISING REQUIREMENTS AND PROCEDURES FOR ZONING HEARINGS

The_Baltimore C ing Re jons (BCZR) require that notice be given to the
general public/neighboring property owners relative to property which is the subject of
an upcoming zoning hearing. For those petitions which require a public hearing, this
notice is accomplished by posting a sign on the property (responsibility of the petitioner;
and placement of a notice in a newspaper of general circulation in the County, both at
least fifteen (15) days before the hearing.

Zoning Review will ensure that the legal requirements for advertising are satisfiec
However, the petitioner is responsible for the costs associated with these requirements
The newspaper will bill the person listed below for the advertising. This advertising :s
due upon receipt and should be remitted directly to the newspaper.

OPINIONS MAY NOT BE ISSUED UNTIL ALL ADVERTISING CQOSTS ARE PAID.

For Newspaper Advertising:
ltem Number or Case Number: ﬁ/* 4)2&”’.4

T

Petitioner: Mark & Tina Lure

Address or Location: Lot 155 & Pt. 88 Holly Neck Rd

PLEASE FORWARD ADVERTISING BILL TO:

Name: Buck Jones

Baltimore, Md 21221

Teiephone Number: (410\-574—9337
N

Revised 2/20/98 - SCJ



Director's Office

' - i
Baltimore County County Office Building

. IT1 West Chesapeake Avenuc
Department of Permits and

Towson, Maryland 21204
Development Management 410-887-3353

Fax: 410-887-5708

May 10, 2001

NOTICE OF ZONING HEARING

The Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County, by authority of the Zoning Act and

Regulations of Baltimore County, will hold a public hearing in Towson, Maryland on the
property identified herein as follows:

CASE NUMBER: 01-428-A

85 Holly Neck Road Lot 155

N/W side Holly Neck Road, 515’ W centerline Golf Road
15" Election District — 7" Councilmanic District

Legal Owner: Mark Dickerson

Contract Purchaser: Mark & Tina Lure

Variance to allow a sideyard setback of 24 feet (for a proposed dwelling) in lieu of the
minimum required 50 feet.

HEARING: Monday, June 11, 2001 at 9:00 a.m. in Room 407, County Courts
Building, 401 Bosley Avenue

Arnold Jablon ¢>Z
Director

C: Mark Dickerson, 2042 Poplar Road, Baltimore 21221
Mark & Tina Lure, 733 Crosby Road, Baltimore 21228
Buck Jones, 500 Vogts Lane, Baltimore 21221

NOTES: (1) THE PETITIONER MUST HAVE THE ZONING NOTICE SIGN POSTED BY AN
APPROVED POSTER ON THE PROPERTY BY SATURDAY, MAY 26, 2001.
(2) HEARINGS ARE HANDICAPPED ACCESSIBLE; FOR SPECIAL ACCOMMODATIONS
PLEASE CALL THE ZONING COMMISSIONER’S OFFICE AT 410-887-4386,

(3) FOR INFORMATION CONCERNING THE FILE AND/OR HEARING, CONTACT THE
ZONING REVIEW OFFICE AT 410-887-3301.

(A Prinled with Soybean Ink
OS]

nn Recveled Paoser



TO:  PATUXENT PUBLISHING COMPANY
Thursday, May 24, 2001 lssue — Jeffersonian

Please forward billing to:
Buck Jones 410 574-9337
500 Vogts Lane
Baltimore MD 21221

NOTICE OF ZONING HEARING

The Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County, by authority of the Zoning Act and
Regulations of Baltimore County, will hold a public hearing in Towson, Maryland on the
property identified herein as follows:

CASE NUMBER: 01-428-A

85 Holly Neck Road Lot 155

N/W side Holly Neck Road, 515’ W centerline Golf Road
15" Election District — 7" Councilmanic District

Legal Owner: Mark Dickerson

Contract Purchaser: Mark & Tina Lure

Variance to allow a sideyard setback of 24 feet (for a proposed dwelling) in lieu of the
minimum required 50 feet.

HEARING: Monday, June 11, 2001 at 9:00 a.m. in Room 407, County Courts
Building, 401 Bosley Avenue

E. Schmidt

LAWRENCE E. SCHMIDT G DT
ZONING COMMISSIONER FOR BALTIMORE COUNTY

NOTES: (1) HEARINGS ARE HANDICAPPED ACCESSIBLE; FOR SPECIAL
ACCOMODATIONS, PLEASE CONTACT THE ZONING COMMISSIONER'S
OFFICE AT 410-887-4386.
(2) FOR INFORMATION CONCERNING THE FILE AND/OR HEARING, CONTACT
THE ZONING REVIEW OFFICE AT 410-887-3391.



&\E\oa 2N ' Development Processing
fﬂ* %2\ Baltimore County County Office Building
LR KR Department of Permits and 111 West Chesapeake Avenue
Development Management Towson, Maryland 21204
pyin |
June 8, 2001

Mark Dickerson
2042 Poplar Road
Baltimore MD 21221

Dear Mr. Dickerson:
RE: Case Number: 01-428-A, 85 Holly Neck Road, Lot 155

The above referenced petition was accepted for processing by the Bureau of
Zoning Review, Department of Permits and Development Management (PDM) on April
17, 2001.

The Zoning Advisory Committee (ZAC), which consists of representatives from
several approval agencies, has reviewed the plans that were submitted with your
petition. All comments submitted thus far from the members of the ZAC are attached.
These comments are not intended to indicate the appropriateness of the zoning action
requested, but to ensure that all parties (zoning commissioner, attorney, petitioner, etc,)
are made aware of plans or problems with regard to the proposed improvements that
fr_r|1ay have a bearing on this case. All comments will be placed in the permanent case
ile.

If you need further information or have any questions, please do not hesitate to
contact the commenting agency.

Very truly yours,

W(_—/C\/\.Qﬁ)/bobdﬂﬁ[/l,)gﬂ

W. Carl Richards, Jr. apz
Supervisor, Zoning Review

WCR: gdz
Enclosures

¢: Mark & Tina Lure, 733 Crosby Road, Baltimore 21228
Buck Jones, 500 Vogts Lane, Baltimore 21221
People’s Counsel

Qf% Printed with Soybean Ink Come visit the County's Website at www.co.ba.md ne

nh BRneveles! Paner
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BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

INTER-OFFICE CORRESPONDENCE

TO: Amold Jablon, Director DATE: May 10, 2001
Department of Permits and
Development Management

FROM: Amold F. 'Pat' Keller, III

Director, Office of Planning

SUBJECT: 85 Holly Neck Road
INFORMATION:

Item Number: 01-428

Petitioner: Mark Dickerson
Zoning: RCS

Requested Action: Variance

SUMMARY OF RECOMMENDATIONS:

The Office of Planning supports the request to allow a side yard setback of 24 feet in lieu of the
required 50 feet provided the petitioner is able to provide proof of common use of the driveway.

Prepared by: N\g«z\*jx Q yi iMJW%/\..—

i

Section Chief:
AFK:MAC:

WADEVREV\VZAC\01-428.doc
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BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

INTEROFFICE, CORRESPONDENCE

TO: Arnold Jablon, Director DATE: June 4, 2001
Department of Permits & Development Mgmt.

FROM: Robert W. Bowling, Supervisor
Bureau of Development Plans Review

SUBJECT: Zoning Advisory Committec Meeting
For May 14, 2001
Item No. 428

The Bureau of Development Plans Review has reviewed the subject zoning item.

This site is located in a 100-year tidal flood plain area. The county buildings engineer
shall require a permii for all development, storage of equipment and materials, or placement of
manufactured homes in the flood plain area; and the permit shall be granted only after necessary permits

from the state and federal agencies have been obtained.

The lowest floor elevations of all new or substantially improved structures shall be at or
above the flood protection elevation. Basements are not permitted in the flood plain area.

The minimum flood protection elevation for this site is 11 feet.

Whenever new buildings are constructed in areas subject to tidal flooding as established
by the F.IS, and F.L.R.M. of Baltimore County, they shall be designed and adequately anchored to prevent
flotation, collapse, or tateral movement of the structure with materials resistant to flood damage.

A grinder pump will be required for providing sanitary sewer service to this house. A
grinder pump will be required for providing sanitary sewer service to this house. See record drawing
number 90-1687 for information on existing 3 & pressure sewer,

RWB:HIO:jrb

cc: File

ZAC-5-T4-2001-ITEM 428-64200{ doc
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Office of the Fire Marshal

DA~ IF Baltimore County 700 East Joppa Road
%*W Fire Department Towson, Maryland 21286-5500
D 410-887-4880

May 10, 2001

Department of Permits and

Development Management ({PDM)
County Office Building, Room 111
Mail Stop #1105
111 West Chesapeake Avenue
Towson, Maryland 21204
ATTENTION: Gwen Stephens
RE: Property Owner: SEE BELOW
Location: DISTRIBUTION MEETING OF MAY 7, 2001
Item No.: See Below
Dear Ms. Stephens:

Pursuant to your request, the referenced property has been
surveyed by this Bureau and the comments below are applicable and
required to be corrected or incorporated into the final plans for
the property.

8. The Fire Marshal's Office has no comments at this time,
IN REFERENCE TO THE FOLLCWING ITEM NUMBERS:

428, 429, 430, 431, 432, 440, 441, 442

REVIEWER: LIEUTENANT JIM MEZICK, Fire Marshal's Office
PHONE 887-4881, MS-1102F

cc: File

Come visit the County's Website at www.co.ba.md.us

% Printed wilh Scybean Ink
on Recycled Paper



Parris N. Glendening

Maryland Department of Transportation Governor
State Highway Administration 2o o, Porear
Parker F Williams
Administrator
Date: <.9% o1
Ms. Ronnay Jackson RE:  Baltimore County
Baltimore County Office of Item No. 4248 JJs

Permits and Development Management
County Office Building, Room 109
Towson, Maryland 21204

Dear. Ms, Jackson:
This office has reviewed the referenced item and we have no objection to approval as it does not

access a State roadway and is not affected by any State Highway Administration projects.

Should you have any questions regarding this matter, please contact Larry Gredlein at 410-545-
5606 or by E-mail at (Igredlein@sha.state.md.us).

Very truly yours,

/o sl L

/W Kenneth A. McDonald Jr., Chief
Engineering Access Permits Division

My telephone number is

Maryland Relay Service for Impaired Hearing or Speech
1-800-735-2258 Statewide Toll Free

Mailing Address: P.0. Box 717 » Baltimore, MD 21203-0717
Street Address: 707 North Calvert Street » Baltimore, Maryland 21202



TO: Arnold Jablon
FROM: R. Bruce Seeley ﬂf%
DATE: May 11, 2001

SUBJECT: Zoning Item # 428 Dickerson Prop.(Mark)
Lot 155 Holly Neck Road

Zoning Advisory Committee Meeting of 5/7/01

The Department of Environmental Protection and Resource Management has no
comments on the above-referenced zoning item,

=<

The Department of Environmental Protection and Resource Management requests
an extension for the review of the above-referenced zoning item to determine the
extent to which environmental regulations apply to the site.

The Department of Environmental Protection and Resource Management offers
the following comments on the above-referenced zoning item:

If streams or wetlands occur on or within 200 feet of the property, the
development of the property may need to comply with the Regulations for
the Protection of Water Quality, Streams, Wetlands and Floodplains
(Sections 14-331 through 14-350 of the Baltimore County Code).

Development of this property must comply with the Forest
Conservation Regulations (Section 14-401 through 14-422 of the
Baltimore County Code).

[

Development of this property must comply with the Chesapeake Bay
Critical Area Regulations (Sections 26-436 through 26-461, and other
Sections, of the Baltimore County Code).

Reviewer: Keith Kelley Date: 5/10/01




RE: PETITION FOR VARIANCE * BEFORE THE
85 Holly Neck Road, Lot 155,
NW/S Holly Neck Rd, 515" W of ¢/l Goff Rd * ZONING COMMISSIONER
15th Election District, 7th Councilmanic
* FOR
Legal Owner: Mark Dickerson
Contract Purchaser: Mark & Tina Lure * BALTIMORE COUNTY
Petitioner(s)
* Case No. 01-428-A
s * * * #® * * * * * * * *
ENTRY OF APPEARANCE

Please enter the appearance of the People’s Counsel in the above-captioned matter. Notice should be
sent of any hearing dates or other proceedings in this matter and of the passage of any preliminary or final
Order. All parties should copy People’s Counsel on all correspondence sent/ documentation filed in the

case,

PETER MAX ZIMMERMAN
People’s Counsel for Baltimore County

Caatle S N vl

CAROLE S. DEMILIO
Deputy People's Counsel
Old Courthouse, Room 47
400 Washington Avenue
Towson, MD 21204
(410) 887-2188

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I HEREBY CERTIFY that on this 4th day of June, 2001 a copy of the foregoing Entry of Appearance
was mailed to Buck Jones, 500 Vogts Lane, Baltimore, MD 21221, representative for Petitioners.

PETER MAX ZIMMERMAN
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Baltimore County Suite 405, County Courts Bldg.

Zoning Commissioner firOl Boslcla\i/I /’wlem;e21204
1 owson, aryian
Office of Planning 110.887-438¢

August 4, 1998

Mr. Mark bickerson
2042 Popular Road
Baltimore, Maryland 21221

RE: PETITIONS FOR SPECIAL HEARING & VARIANCE
N/S Holly Neck Road, 477', 520', and 545" W of the ¢/l of Goff Road
(Lots 134x, 155 & Parcel B5 of Cedar Beach)
Mark Dickerson, et al - Petitioners
Cases Nos. 98-447-A, 98-449-A and 98-461-SPHA

Dear Mr. Dickerson:

Enclosed please f£ind a copy of the decision rendered in the
above-captioned matters. The combined Petitions for Special Hearing and
Variance have been denied, in accordance with the attached Order.

In the event any party finds the decision rendered is unfavor-
able, any party may file an appeal to the County Board of Appeals within
thirty (30) days of the date of this Order. For further information on
filing an appeal, please contact the Zoning Administration and Development

Management office at 887-3391.
Very truly yours, »
b

CE E. SCHMIDT
Zoning Commissioner
LES:bjs for Baltimore County

ce: r. Buck Jones
500 Vogts Lane, Baltimore, Md. 21221

Mr. & Mrs. Richard C. Schmidt, 2106 Holly Neck Road, Baltimore, 21221
Mr. & Mrs. AL Clasing, 2025 Holly Neck Road, Baltimore, Md. 21221

Mr. Carl Maynard, 1546 Denton Road, Baltimore, Md. 21221
Mr. Leroy Sennett, 1716 Beachwood Avenue, Baltimore, Md. 21221

People's Counsel; Case Files
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IN RE: PETITIONS FOR SPECIAL. HEARING * BEFCORE THE

AND VARIANCE - N/S Holly Neck Road,
477%, 520' and 545' W of the *  ZONING COMMISSIONER

¢/l of Goff Road (Lots 134x,
{155 & the western portion of *  OF BALTTMORE COUNTY

Parcel 85 of Cedar Beach)
*

Mark Dickerson, et al
Petitioners *

FINDINGS OF FACT AND CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

This matter comes before the Zoning Commissioner for considera-
tion of combined Petitions fer Special Hearing and Variance for the three
adjoining properties identified above located in the Cedar Beach subdivi-
sicn in Essex. The Petitions were filed on behalf of Mark Dickerson,
individually and as survivor of his mother, Doris Dickerson, now deceased.
These three cases were considered at a public hearing held on July 13, 1958
for consideration of relief sought for six properties now owned by Mr.
Dickerson. For reasons that will be made apparent hereinafter, this OQrder
is Dbeing issued for the three cases identified above, and a separate Order
will be isgsued for the three remaining cases, namely, Cases Nos. 98-446-A,
98-448-A and 98-460-5SPH.

Appearing at the requisite public hearing held in this matter
were Mark Dickerson, property owner, Karen Diehl, a potential purchaser,
and Buck Jones, Builder. Appearing in opposition to the Petitioners'
request were Richard C. Schmidt and his wife, Cheryl D. Toles, who reside
adjacent to Parcel 85, and Al and Marie Clasing, Carl Maynardand Leroy
Sennett, all nearby residents of the community.

In Case No. the Petitioner seeks relief from Section
1A04.3.8.3 of the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations (B.C.Z.R.) to permit

side yard setbacks of 10 feet each and a rear yard setback of 25 feet in



lieu of the reguired 50 feet in an R.C.5 zone, and approval of Lot 155 as
an undersized lot. Lot 155 contains approximately .53 acres in area, and
is a waterfront lot with frontage on Sue Creek. Lot 155 does not immedi-
ately abut Holly Neck Road, but access thereto is by way of an easement.
Presently, Lot 155 is unimproved.

The property under consideration in Case No. 98-449-A is known as
Lot 134x of Cedar Beach. Lot 134x is located adjacent to Lot 155 and
likewise, has frontage on Sue Creek with no direct frontage on Holly Neck
Road. Lot 134z contains approximately .26 acres of land, and is also
unimproved. The Petitioner seeks similar relief as in Case No. 98-447-A
to permit side yard setbacks of 10 feet each, a rear yard setback of 35
feet in 1lieu of the reguired 50 feet, and approval of Lot 134x as an
undersized lot.

In Case No.l 98-461-SPHA) the Petitioner seeks relief for a portion
of the property recorded as Parcel 85 of the Cedar Beach subdivision. This
parcel has frontage on both Holly Neck Road and Sue Creek, and is also
unimproved. Parcel 85 actually consists of two separate lots, contalining
a combined area of 1.647 acres. Parcel 85 is divided by a 25-foot wide
fee-simple strip of land owned by Mr. Schmidt and Ms. Toles which provides
access from the main body of the Schmidt/Toles' property to Holly Neck
Road. The lot on the western side of the fee strip is unimproved and con-
tains .934 acres in area. It abuts Lot 155. The Petitioner requests a
special hearing to approve development of the western lot with a single
family dwelling, and variance relief from Section 1A04.3.B.3 of the
B.C.Z.R. to permit a side yard setback of 40 feet in lieu of the required
50 feet for one of the lots and approval of both lots as being undersized.

The future of the eastern lot, which contains .713 acres in area, is the




subject of the Petition filed in Case No. 98-460-SPH. The merits of the
proposed development of that portion of Parcel 85 will be addressed in a
separate opinion.

As originally submitted, the Petitioner sought zoning relief to
allow development on each of the lots (Lots 134x, 155 and the western
portion of Parcel 85) with a single family dwelling. However, at the
public hearing, Mr. Jones, the Builder retained by Mr. Dickerson, amended
the Petitions. He indicated that following conversations with the Depart-
ment of Environmental Protection and Resource Management (DEPRM), the
petitioner had decided to qombine Lots 134x and 155, and construct one
single family dwelling thereon. Thus, the requested relief was amended in
that the combination of Lots 134x and 155 would result in a single 1lot,
.79 acres in area. Additicnally, the site of the proposed dwelling would
alse alter the requested variance from setback requirements. a 10-foot
side yard setback would be needed towards the one side property line;
however, a sufficient distance from the other side property line would
exist. Addirionally, a rear yard setback of 33 feet in lieu of the re-
quired 50 feet {instead of the 25 feet and 35 feet originally requested)
would be necessary. A single family dwelling remains proposed for the
western piece of Parcel 85.

Testimony was received from Mr. Dickerson and Mr. Jones regarding
their plans as summarized above. Mr. Jones indicated that each of the
properties identified above were jndividual lots of record which were duly
recorded in the Cedar Beach subdivision plat many years ago. It was also
indicated on behalf of the Petitioner that demial of the requested yarianc-
es would result in a practical difficulty, in that the properties could

not be used for a permitted purpose (i.e., residential development).



Cumulative testimony was alsc received from the Protestants. They
voiced a number of concerns. Specifically, Mr. Maynard indicated that
scheools in the area are overcrowded and as such, additional development
was not warranted. Concerns were also expressed regarding potential pol-
lution caused by development, the overtaxing of the public utilities in
this area (water and sewer) by the proposed additional residences, and a
concern over the loss of open sgpace. Mr. Schmidt and Ms. Toles alsc testi-
fied about a unique factor which affects their property. Specifically, as
shown on the site plan and described above, the Schmidt/Toles' property
features a 25-foot in-fee strip which divides Parcel 8% into two separate
lots. This 25-foot strip was created, no doubt, to provide access to the
main body of the Schmidt/Toles' property, which is located adjacent to the
waterfront on Sue Creek. However, testimony was cffered that a driveway,
which was installed many years ago, is not actually located within the
25-foot strip area. Specifically, varying testimony was presented which
indicated that the driveway could actually be located up to 50 feet west
of the area of the fee-gimple strip. Thus, Mr. Schmidt and Ms. Toles com-
plained that construction of the proposed dwelling on the western lot of
Parcel 85 may adversely impact their driveway. This concern not only raises
a legitimate issue as to the variance, but may result in title questions.
As I explained to the Petitioners at the hearing, the parties may need
Court intervention to guiet gquestions of title and to determine whether
there has been any adverse possession.

Section 1A04.3 of the B.C.%.R. prescribes height and area regula-
tions in the R.C.5 zone. Section 1A04.3.B.1 of the B.C.Z.R. provides that
a lot having an area of less than 1 acre may not be created in an R.C.5

zZone. Interestingly, as a result of the Petitioner's amendment, he is




violating thig Section. That is, it can be argued that each of the parcels,
i.e, Lot 134x, Lot 155, and Parcel 85, were created many years ago, and
thus are not subject to that minimum area requirement which was enacted
after the subdivision was platted and recorded. However, by proposing to
combine Lots 134x and Lot 155, a single lot is now being created which
ig less than the 1 acre minimum reguired (.79 acres).

A review of Section 304 of the B.C.Z.R. is also appropriate. That
Section recognizes the fact that there may be lots throughout the County
which existed prior to the enactment of the zoning regulations and do not
meet the area and/er width requirements of those regulations. In such a
circumstance, Section 104 permits a single family detached or semi-detached
dwelling to be constructed on an undersized lot, by right, if three con-
ditions are met., First, the lot must be part of a duly recorded subdivi-
sion, or individually recorded by deed prior to March 30, 1955. Second,
all other reguirements of the height and area regulations must be satis-
fied. Third, the owner of the lot may not own sufficient adjoining land
to conform to the width and area requirements contained elsewhere in the
B.C.Z.R.

Clearly, Mr. Dickerson does not meet the requirements set forth
in Section 304 of the B.C.Z.R. Although these lots are old enough and
their recording predates 1955, he fails Lo meet the second and third tests.
Specifically, he requires variance relief from side and rear yard setback
requirements, and, more importantly, he owns all three lots which adjoin
one another. Surely, Mr. Dickerson could combine 211 three lots to create
one parcel greater than 1 acre in size, thereby satisfying the area re-
quirements. Morecver, depending on the siting of the house, setback

relief may not be necessary under such a seenaria.



Relief is requested here, however, pursuant tc Section 307 of the
B.C.Z.R. That Section enables the zoning Commissioner to grant variance
relief from height, area and setback regulations. The variance statute
has been comprehensively addressed by the Courts of this State, the most

recent case is Cromwell v. Ward, 307 Md. App. (1993). That case estab-

l1ished that the Petitioner must show that the properties are unique in
order for variance relief to be considered. Moreover, relief can be grant-
ed only if the Petitioner establishes that a practical difficulty would
result if relief were denied, and if there would be no adverse impact upon
surrounding properties. It is also well-settled that economic factors
cannot play a part in the granting of variance relief. The mere fact that
Mr. Dickerson will obtain a better economic return by building three
houses as opposed to one is not a basis upon which a variance can be
granted. Moreover, the practical difficulty cannot be self-imposed.

Tn this case, I am persuaded to deny the special hearing and
variances requested. In my judgment, the intent of Sections 304 and 307
of the regulations is clear -- if the Petitioner is able to satisfy the
area requirements and can avoid needing setback variances by cormbining the
three lots, he should do so. To allow this Petitioner to develop the lots
individually would be contrary to the spirit and intent of this regula-
tion. I also find that if would cause an adverse impact on the surrounding
locale. Thus, the Petitions for Special Hearing and Variance shall be
denied. However, in dénying these Petitions, I note that the Petitioner
should be allowed to combine Lots 134x, 155, and the western portion of
Parcel 85 for the purpose of constructing a single family dwelling there-
on. Obviously, there are certain envirommental Iimpacts associated with

these lots, owing to their waterfront nature. This includes the existence




of a flood plain, their location within the Chesapeake Bay Critical Areas,
ete. Obviously, these issues need be studied and the Petitioner need
obtain the approval of the Department of Environmental Protection and
Resource Management and the Department of Public Works in order to deter-
mine the appropriate location for a single family dwelling on the combined
lots. However, from a zoning perspective, it is appropriate that the
petitioner be permitted to combine the three tracts inte one single 1lot.
The resulting single lot would be large encugh under the zoning regula-
tions, and most probably the house could be located to avoid the necessity
for any setback variance applications.

Pursuant to the advertisement, posting of the property and public
hearing on these Petitions held, and for the reasons set forth above, the
relief requested is denied.

THEREFiEEi;/IT IS ORDERED by the Zoning Commissioner for Baltimore
County this fé day of Bugust, 1998 that the Petition for Variance
filed in Case No. 98-447-A seeking relief from Section 1A04.3.B.3 of the
Baltimore County Zoning Regulations {B.C.Z.R.) to permit side yard setbacks
of 10 feet each and a rear vard setback of 25 feet in lieu of the required
50 feet in an R.C.5 zone, and approval of Lot 185 as an undersized lot, be
and is hereby DENIED; and,

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that the Petition for Variance filed in
Case No. 98-449-A seeking relief from Section 1A04.3.B.3 of the B.C.Z.R.
to permit side yard setbacks of 10 feet each, and a rear yard setback of
35 feet in lieu of the required 50 feet, and approval of Lot 134x as an
undersized lot, be and is hereby DENRIED; and

IT TS FURTHER ORDERED that the Petitions for Special Hearing and

Variance filed in Case No. 98-461-SPHA seeking relief for Parcel 85, which



N e "'
consists of two separate lots divided by a 25-foot wide fee-simple strip
owned by Mr. Schmidt and Ms. Toles, to permit development of each lot with
a single family dwelling, and variance relief from Section 1A04.3.B.3 of
the B.C.Z.R. to permit a side yard setback of 40 feet in lieu of the

required 50 feet for one of the lots, and approval of both lots as being

- -
“aWEENCE E. SCHMIDT

Zoning Commissioner
LES:kJs for Baltimore County

undersized,. be. and. is hereby DENIED.




TN RE: PETITION FOR SPECIAL HEARING * BEFORE THE
N/S Holly Neck Reoad, 297 ft. W
0f GCoff Road * ZONING COMMISSIONER
Holly Neck Road
1%th Election District * OF BALTIMORE TY...

7th Ceouncilmanic District
Mark Dickerson
Petitioner

No. 98-460-SPH

FINDINGS OF FACT AND CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

This matter comes before the Zoning Commissioner as a Petition for
Speclal Hearing for the property located on Holly Neck Road, known as a
portion of lot No. 8% of the Cedar Beach subdivision. The Petition was
filed by Mark Dickerson, property owner. The Petition also identifies
Doris Dickerson as co-property owner, however, 1t was 1indicated at the
hearing that Mrs. Dickerson is deceased and title to the subject property
is now vested solely in Mark Dickerson. Special Hearing relief is request-
ed to permit development of the eastern portion of the subject lot with a
single family dwelling, as more particularly shown on the site plan,
marked as Petitioner's Exhibit No. 1.

This matter came in for hearing with five other cases (6 in total) on
Petitions filed by Mark Dickerson. Mr. Dickerson and his consultant, Buck
Jones, attended the hearing. The other cases considered at that public
hearing were cases Nos, 98-446-A, 98-447-A, 98-448-n, 98-449-A and 98-461-
SPHA. Previocusly, a single consolidated opinicn was issued for three
adjacent properties under consideration in cases Nos. 98-447-A, 98-449-A
and 98-461-SPHA.

As noted above, the property under consideration in this case (98-
460-SPH) is actually a part of lot No. 85, as described in the Land

Records relating to the subdivision of Cedar Beach. Lot 85 Is, indeed, a



unique property. Lot a5 is 1,647 acres 1n area, zoned R.C.5. Lot 85 has
peen divided inko two gseparate pieces as a result of a conveyance of a fee
simple strip which bisects iot 85. The resultant western portion of 1ot
85 is .934 acres 1ln area and is an irregularly shaped unimproved proper-
ty. The eastern portion of lot 8% is a rectangularly shaped parcel, 153
£t. in width x 199 ft. in depth, and .713 acres in area. The eastern
portion of lot 85 is improved with an old frame dwelling.

The fee simple strip which divides this lot is owned DY individuals
other than Mr. Dickerson (Richard C. gchmidt and Cheryl D. Toles). That
strip contains acreage which was intended to be used to contain a driveway
leading from Holly Neck Road to the main porticon of the Schmidt/Toles
property, which abuts Sue Creek. In case No. 9B-461~8PHA, the petition-
er, Mark Dickerson, sought rellef to permit construction of a single
family ¢welllng on the western portion of lot 8% {.934 acres) . As noted
in the opinlion igssued for that case, the requested relief was denied. In
fact,55:11§'§}g‘gg§§5§§§;:j.jnj?:'fcli@tﬁ"op,j,n;igg{-;fgp'gljt\::h..;‘;-\u;,‘h.;i,j.Q:Lc};er‘so;i.‘ ‘combine - the ‘western/

portion.y off 1}ok; BB WALH tyo! OtheR ‘ligks Which:dout same: @i AT 234x ang

oSSy S HEBFE dingl et ot Hhieh b1 dshg: developed. That is, 1 denied
relief for each of those individual three lots to permit development of a
single family dwelling on each, and commented that the Petitioner should
combine the three lots to create one sufficiently sized parcel capable of
gustaining & dwelling in the R.C.D zone, pursuant to the applicable Pprovi-
sions of the BCZR. n review of the Zoning comuissioner's docket shows
that the opinion jssued for those three properties in cases No. 98-447-R,
98-449-A and 98-461-SPHA was not appealed.

Relief 1is requested in the instant case (98-460—SPH) as it relates

only to the eastermn portion of lot 85. As noted above, that lot 1s approx-

imately 31,000 sq. £r. in area {.713 acres}. The Petitioner requests



velief to allow construction of a new dwelling, on that portion of lot 85,
which will replace the old frame dwelling which previocusly exists.

Upon due consideration of the testimony and evidence offered, I
persuaded to grant the relief which has been requested with restrictions.
In my Judgment, the eastern portion of lot 8% is a unique parcel, in view
of its configuration and its manner of creation. This is an isolated lot
which does not abut any property owned by Mr. Dickerson. As shown on the
site plan, the eastern portion of lot 85 is surrounded on three sides by
the Schmidt/Toles property and on the fourth side by its frontage on Holly
Nack Road. Thus, unlike my prior decision which affected the western
portion of lot 85, there can be no combination of parcels to create a
sufficiently sized lot. Additionally, I attach significance to the fact
that the eastern portion of lot 85 which‘is under consideration was previ-
ously improved with a single family dwelling. A replacement dwelling on
that parcel appears appropriate. Additionally, I think that it is signifi-

capt  that there will not be development in the neighborhood at large, in

view of my decision in cases 898-447-A,. 98-449-A and 98-461-SPHA, That
1s, S zﬁﬁaﬂgnaéﬁﬂﬁﬁﬁﬁ“* @“HﬁﬁﬁhSﬁgﬁlnto‘a“ s
AT AR vl U T LA L b P e LR

A et bt 11 FACVEEAN "‘ ANz ey i cpepTin g

smgle parcgi%tomsuppont*‘Gne“"dweilmg “angs thatiiches dwelllng 'will be permit<
q‘on the” easteigﬂﬁé}tlon of ld éﬁ“ﬁ(

Pursuant to the advertisement, posting of the property, and public
hearing on this Petition held, and for the reasons given above, the rellief
requested should be granted.

THEREFORE,42?;IS ORDERED by the Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore Coun-
ty this | fg;y of October 1998 that, pursuant te the Petition for
Special Hearing, approval for the development of the eastern portion of
the subject tract for a single family dwelling, be and is hereby GRANTED,
subject, however, to the following restrictions:

1. The Petitioner is hereby made aware that

proceed:ing at this time is at his owr risk until
- 3=



such time as the 30 day appellate process from
this Order has expired.

2. The Petiticner shall submit building
elevation drawings to the Office of Planning for
review and approval for the design and
architectural features of the proposed dwelling.

3. Compliance with the comment from the
Department of Environmental Protection and
Resource Management (DEPRM) dated June 15, 1998
regarding the Chesapeake Bay Critical Area will

be required.

1, Compliance with the comment from the
Development Plans Review Division dated June 23,
1998, attached hereto and made a part hereof will
be required.

Zoning Commissicner
For Baltimore County

LES:mmn
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old fi1) which is maintained as lawn. The eastern boundary of the wetland
s Timited presantly by comparative1y recent f€11 on parcels 91 and 92. A
final wetland boundary in this area’ must wait until resolution of any
enforcemant action, which may require rastoration of any unauthor1zad
impacts, The f111 axtends to the property Tines of these two parcels and is
currently rasu1t1ng in thc impoundmant of watar on a platted but
unconstructed seetion of Beach Road. We are aware of no plans to extend

Beach Road through this saction at the curvant time. This wetland received

R T g RETT D ) S ans 1 i T e SCRRRTA R
the fo11ow1ng functtona] value 1nd1oes. EI=M PH-M HH-M FC-M HQ=L. Due
. ‘ " id 1“ :'l‘ n

to the natura foresﬁad hﬂnd-uauﬂ of tnla wetlund and tha extant of past
dwsturban:e ng furthar d%sturbance H111 be permitted in this wetland, which

has notential for restoration.

Wetland 8

Wetland B is a,temporartly flooded palustrine forested watland of
0.12 acre. This watland fs dominated by Red MapTe and Sweetgum and is

RN

directly adjacent to t1da1 emergent wetlands draining to Sue Creek. This
wetland scored 1ow in the functi;gaW assessment~*EI=M PH={, WH=L, FC=L,
WQ= L, but is designated for pgtservation bacausa of its forestad wetland
Cowardin classification and 1ts 10cat1on comp]ete1y with1n the 100 foot
Critical Area tidal buffer, B

Watlands’ QArand QBa

Wetlands 9A and 98 are t;ﬁgorar11y flooded palustrine forested
wetiands of 0.84 ;nd 0.35 acres, respectively. Wetland 9B is separated from
wetiand 9A by Ho]ly Neck Road but connécted hydrologically by & culvert pipe
crossing. Also, an upper perennial stream igfzvxghrough most of the length

N»\'.::‘:?M‘“M“
of watland 9A, and a i form8 oppasite the culvert pipe crossing

N 1l LI
i

from wetland 98. Both wetlands are forested and dominated by various Oaks,

-« a0 ~
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Amerigan Beech, Red Maple and Sweetgum in the overstory and 8lack Gum and
Pepperbush-in the understory, Het!and 9A achieved the following functional
valug index scoras: EI=L, PHeL, WH= L, AH= L FC=L, WQ=M, Wetland 98 scored
s follows: EI=M, PHul,, unam FC~M wq-n. Both wetlands have béen
designated fop praservation because of thn1r PEO Cowardin classification,
and in rha case of wstland QA, the existence of a perennia] stream,

h [

Wetland' W ’?;;ngrr;, Eﬁ{; BT e

Hatland 10 is a éﬁali (D 04 acre) tamporari}y f1ooded palustrine
fcrested wetland damiqifgﬁ ?{ Pyrrnunding up]and fr:nge specres--ﬂhite Cak,

' Amer1car Beech and Tu1r5£reef‘ A; intermhttent streib flows thrcugh th1s

wetland to adJaCena tidal wetlands and on to Sus Creek. This wetland
received Fy! scores of Yow for all parameters but 1s designated for
preservation for its PFO Cowardin classification, intermittent straum, and
location antirely with1n the 100 foot buffer
Wetland 11

Watland 1l is a smal) (0.07 acre) temporarily ficoded palustrine
forested wetland with an upper ptrgnnia] stream fioying to adjacent tidal
wetlands of Sue Creek. This nontidal fringe wetland is dominated by Whice
Oak and Sweetgum in the overstory and American Holly, 81ack'wifiﬁh and
Pepperbush in ths understory The functicnal aszessnent resulted in the
following V! secres: 'EI= L, PHaL, WHaM, AH=L, FC=L, WQ=M. This wetland is
designated far preqervation because of its PFO Cowardin classification,
perennial stream, and location within the 100 foot tidal buffer.
Wetland 12

Katland 12 15 similar to the previous two wetlands, a small (0.G9
acre) tidal fringe temporarily flooded palustrine forested wetland. Thig

wetltand is dominatad by Sweetﬁum and Tuliptrees in the overstory, Red Maple

- 3] -
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